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Address selectors in CU-1. Address selectors in CU-2.

If CU-2 is the last CU on the
RS-485 bus, the Terminator
should be in the IN position
as shown above.
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Grounding cables: Ground the screen of the RS-
485 cable at one end only as shown below. Ground

the screen into the recepticle marked Gnd. Only
ground both ends in severe noise environments

where multiple CUs are being used.
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Note:
The last CU on the RS485
bus must have its terminator
in the IN position.
All others should be in the
OUT position.

Locate 120 ohm resistor
between pin 2 and pin 6

RS232 /
RS485
adapter

Addendum, locate between pages 21 & 22 in Hardware Manual.
See over also.

RS485 wiring diagram for iBMU

Unused
Connect shield/screen of

cable to Gnd
Connect shield/screen of

cable to Gnd

Twisted Pair

David Brown
Addendum to Hardware ManualTechnical Application Note 20041220-1-1



Control Unit 1

blue/white
white/orange

A

B

Gnd

+

IN  OUT

Termination Jumper

white/bluewhite/blue

blue/white
white/orange

Control Unit 2

white/blue

blue/white
white/orange

Unused

A

Gnd

+

white/orange
blue/white

white/blue

IN  OUT

0 1
2

3
4

5

0 1
2

3
4

5

10's 1's
0 1

2

3
4

5

0 1
2

3
4

5

10's 1's
Address selectors in CU-1. Address selectors in CU-2.

If CU-2 is the last CU on the
RS-485 bus, the Terminator
should be in the IN position
as shown above.

B

Grounding cables: Ground the screen of the RS-
485 cable at one end only as shown below. Ground

the screen into the recepticle marked Gnd. Only
ground both ends in severe noise environments

where multiple CUs are being used.
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Note:
The last CU on the RS485
bus must have its terminator
in the IN position.
All others should be in the
OUT position.

Locate 120 ohm resistor
between pin 2 and pin 6

RS485 wiring diagram for any system with USB interface.

USB to
RS485
adapter Unused

Connect shield/screen of
cable to Gnd

Connect shield/screen of
cable to Gnd



ONLY USE RS-485 specification cable. Do not use audio or cat5 cable.
ONLY USE RS-485 specification cable. Do not use audio or cat5 cable.
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Address selectors in CU-1. Address selectors in CU-2.
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Grounding cables: Ground the screen or shield of the
RS-485 cable at one end only as shown below. Ground the
screen into the receptacle marked GND on the Control Unit.
Only ground both ends in severe noise environments where

multiple CUs are being used.

RS485 wiring diagram for MK3 iBMU with integrated RS-485 connection

Connect shield/screen of
cable to GND

Connect shield/screen of
cable to GND
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IF there are 2 or more CUs on the RS-485 bus the last CU must have its
termination in the IN position.

IN  OUT

Termination Jumper
IF there is only 1 CU on the RS-485 bus that CU must have its termination

in the IN position.
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We recommend using both wires of the second twisted pair as the
GND connection as shown below.

+V (Unused)




